See	discussions,	stats,	and	author	profiles	for	this	publication	at:	https://www.researchgate.net/publication/263897951
Blue,	Green,	and	Orange-Red	Emission	from
Polystyrene	Microbeads	for	Solid-State	White-
Light	and	Multicolor	Emission
Article		in		The	Journal	of	Physical	Chemistry	B	·	July	2014
DOI:	10.1021/jp504718m	·	Source:	PubMed
CITATIONS
8

Blue, Green, and Orange-Red Emission from Polystyrene Microbeads
for Solid-State White-Light and Multicolor Emission
Swapnil L. Sonawane†,‡ and S. K. Asha*,†,‡,§
†Polymer Science and Engineering Division, CSIR-National Chemical Laboratory, Dr. Homi Bhabha Road, Pune 411008, India
‡Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research, Delhi − Mathura Road, New Delhi 110025, India
§CSIR-Network Institutes of Solar Energy, New Delhi 110012, India
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Solid-state white-light emission was achieved from polystyrene (PS)
microbeads incorporated with fluorophores based on perylene bisimide (PBITEG)
and oligo(p-phenylenevinylene) (OPV) as acrylic cross-linkers. The PS beads in-
corporated with only PBITEG gave intense orange-red emission; PS incorporated
with OPV exhibited blue-emission, whereas a series of polymers incorporating both
cross-linkers exhibited varying shades of white-light emission. One of the PS
samples, PS-PBITEG-6.25-OPV-4.28 (PBITEG incorporation: 6.25 × 10−7 mole;
OPV incorporation: 4.28 × 10−7 mol), exhibited pure white-light emission in the
powder form with CIE coordinates (0.33, 0.32). The rigid aromatic cross-linkers
were incorporated into the PS backbone in a two-stage dispersion polymerization
to afford PS beads in the size range 2 to 3 μm. The incorporation of fluorophores as

seen from the Table that higher incorporation of the rigid cross-
linker resulted in reduction in the Mw values. The thermal
stability of the cross-linked polymers was determined by TGA
carried out under a nitrogen atmosphere. Supporting Figure S3
in the Supporting Information gives the TGA plot, and Table 1
lists the 5 wt % loss temperature that was observed at 324−345 °C.
Microscopic Characterization. Dynamic light scattering
(DLS) was used to estimate the particle size dispersity of the
cross-linked PS beads, which were examined as ethanol dis-
persions. The single chromophore incorporated PS-OPV-3.88
Table 1. Sample Designation, Number- and Weight-Average Molar Mass, Polydispersity Indices (PDI), Yield, and 5 wt % Loss
Temperature of the PS-PBITEG-X-OPV-X-Based Polymers
sample name moles in feed (10−6) moles incorporated (10−7)a yield (%) Mn
b MW
b PDIb TGA (Td = 5%)c
PS-PBITEG-6.25 3.7 6.25 93 45 900 96 800 2.1 345
PS-PBITEG-6.25-OPV-4.28 3.7 6.25 81 34 600 123 200 3.5 345
3.7 4.28
PS-PBITEG-4.98-OPV-3.6 3.7 4.98 90 28 500 101 700 3.5 345
4.3 3.6
PS-PBITEG-5.4-OPV-3.13 3.7 5.45 92 23 000 64 400 2.8 345
3.14 3.13
PS-PBITEG-7.4-OPV-3.71 4.3 7.4 81 27 300 115 900 4.2 345
3.7 3.71
PS-PBITEG-4.93-OPV-4.15 3.3 4.93 92 20 200 64 700 3.2 345
3.7 4.15
PS-PBITEG-3.84-OPV-4.15 2.8 3.84 86 27 900 94 800 3.4 345
3.7 4.15
PS-OPV-3.88 3.7 3.88 80 24 900 99 000 4 340
PS 90 40 200 124 800 3.1 320
aMeasured in chloroform. bMeasured by size exclusion chromatography (SEC) in chloroform (CHCl3), calibrated with linear, narrow molecular
weight distribution poly styrene standards. cTGA measurements at heating rate of 10 °C/min under nitrogen.
Scheme 2. Structure of Oligo(p-phenylenevinylene)-Based